Polymorphic form IV of olanzapine
Ranjit Thakuria and Ashwini Nangia*
School of Chemistry, University of Hyderabad, Professor C. R. Rao Road,
Gachibowli, Central University PO, Hyderabad 500 046, India
Correspondence e-mail: ashwini.nangia@gmail.com
Received 4 October 2011
Accepted 23 October 2011
Online 31 October 2011

2; (ii) x; y; zþ 1.
structure: SHELXS97 (Sheldrick, 2008); program(s) used to refine
structure: SHELXL97 (Sheldrick, 2008); molecular graphics:
SHELXTL (Sheldrick, 2008); software used to prepare material for
publication: PLATON (Spek, 2009).
The authors thank the DST for research funding (grant No.
SR/S1/OC-67/2006). RT thanks the UGC for a fellowship. The
Bruker SMART APEX CCD X-ray diffractometer was funded
by the DST (IRPHA) and UGC is thanked for the UPE
programme.
Supplementary data for this paper are available from the IUCr electronic
archives (Reference: EG3078). Services for accessing these data are
described at the back of the journal.
References
Almarsson, Ö., Hickey, M. B., Peterson, M., Zaworotko, M. J., Moulton, B. &
Rodrı́guez-Hornedo, N. (2007). US Patent No. 2007/0059356A1.
Bernstein, J., Davis, R. E., Shimon, L. & Chang, N.-L. (1995). Angew. Chem.
Int. Ed. 34, 1555–1573.
Bruker (2002). SMART and SAINT. Bruker AXS Inc., Madison, Wisconsin,
USA.
Bunnell, C. A., Hendriksen, B. A. & Larsen, S. D. (1996). EP Patent No.
733635.
Bunnell, C. A., Hendriksen, B. A. & Larsen, S. D. (1998). US Patent No.
5736541.
Bunnell, C. A., Hotten, T. M., Larsen, S. D. & Tupper, D. E. (1997). US Patent
No. 5703232.
Bush, J. K. (2008). US Patent No. 2008/0096871A1.
Capuano, B., Crosby, I. T., Fallon, G. D., Lloyd, E. J., Yuriev, E. & Egan, S. J.
(2003). Acta Cryst. E59, o1367–o1369.
Craig, C. R. & Stitzel, R. E. (1997). Modern Pharmacology with Clinical
Applications, 5th ed., pp. 385–405. Boston, Massachusetts: Little, Brown &
Company.
Dalmases Barjoan, P. & Bessa Bellmunt, J. (2006). WO Patent No. 2006/
013435A1.
Dalmases Barjoan, P. & Herbera Espinal, R. (2007). WO Patent No. 2007/
077134A1.
Day, G. M., Trask, A. V., Motherwell, W. D. S. & Jones, W. (2006). Chem.
Commun. pp. 54–56.
Hamied, Y. K., Kankan, R. N. & Rao, D. R. (2002). US Patent No. 6348458B1.
Hickey, M. B. & Remenar, J. (2006). US Patent No. 2006/0223794A1.
Keltjens, R. (2005). US Patent No. 2005/0272721A1.
Kotar-Zordan, B., Lenarsic, R., Grcman, M., Smrkolj, M., Meden, A., Simonic,
I., Zupet, R., Gnidovec, J. & Benkic, P. (2005). WO Patent No. 2005/
085256A1.
Kozluk, T. (2007). WO Patent No. 2007/032695A1.
Larsen, S. D. (1997). US Patent No. 5637584.
Li, J., Bourne, S. A. & Caira, M. R. (2011). Chem. Commun. 47, 1530–1532.
Lindsley, C. W. (2010). Am. Chem. Soc. Chem. Neurosci. 1, 407–408.
Mesar, T., Copar, A., Sturm, H. & Ludescher, J. (2008). US Patent No. 2008/
0161557A1.
Ravikumar, K., Swamy, G. Y. S. K., Sridhar, B. & Roopa, S. (2005). Acta Cryst.
E61, o2720–o2723.
Reguri, B. R. & Chakka, R. (2005). US Patent No. 2005/0153954A1.
Reutzel-Edens, S. M., Bush, J. K., Magee, P. A., Stephenson, G. A. & Byrn, S. R.
(2003). Cryst. Growth Des. 3, 897–907.
Sanphui, P., Goud, N. R., Khandavilli, U. B. R., Bhanoth, S. & Nangia, A.
(2011). Chem. Commun. 47, 5013–5015.